
 

 
OFFICIAL 

 
Agenda 

Meeting: Corporate & Partnerships Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee 

To: Councillors David Ireton (Chairman), Nick Brown, 
Chris Aldred, Karl Arthur, Michelle Donohue-Moncrieff, 
Kevin Foster, Richard Foster, Bryn Griffiths (Vice-Chair), 
Tim Grogan, Robert Heseltine, Tom Jones, 
Yvonne Peacock, Tony Randerson, Subash Sharma, 
Malcolm Taylor and Phil Trumper. 

Date: Monday, 6th March 2023 

Time: 10.30 am 

Venue: Brierley Room, County Hall, Northallerton, DL7 8AD 

 
This meeting is being held as an in-person meeting and in public. The government position is that 
of learning to live with COVID-19, removing domestic restrictions while encouraging safer 
behaviours through public health advice. In view of this, hand cleanser and masks will be available 
for attendees upon request.  The committee room will be well ventilated and attendees 
encouraged to avoid bottlenecks and maintain an element of social distancing. Please contact the 
named supporting officer for the committee, if you have any queries or concerns about the 
management of the meeting and the approach to COVID-19 safety. 
 
Please do not attend if on the day you have COVID-19 symptoms or have had a recent positive 
Lateral Flow Test. 
 
Further details of the government strategy (Living with COVID-19 Plan) is available here – 
https://www.gov.uk/government/news/new-guidance-sets-out-how-to-live-safely-with-covid-19 
 
 

Business 
 
1.   Minutes of the meeting held on 5 December 2022 

 
(Pages 3 - 8) 

2.   Apologies & Declaration of Interest 
 

 

3.   Public Questions & Statements  
 Members of the public may ask questions or make statements at this meeting if they 

have given notice and provided the text to Melanie Carr of Democratic Services (contact 
details below) no later than midday on Wednesday 1 March 2023. Each speaker should 
limit themselves to 3 minutes on any item.  Members of the public who have given notice 
will be invited to speak: 

 at this point in the meeting if their questions/statements relate to matters which are 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

https://www.gov.uk/government/news/new-guidance-sets-out-how-to-live-safely-with-covid-19


 

 
OFFICIAL 

not otherwise on the Agenda (subject to an overall time limit of 30 minutes); 

 when the relevant Agenda item is being considered if they wish to speak on a matter 
which is on the Agenda for this meeting. 

 
If you are exercising your right to speak at this meeting, but do not wish to be recorded, 
please inform the Chairman who will instruct those taking a recording to cease whilst you 
speak. 
 

4.   Bi-annual Update on Community Safety Plan Delivery & 
Partnership Working 
 

(Pages 9 - 14) 

5.   Bi-annual Stronger Communities Programme & Corporate 
Volunteering Update 
 

(Pages 15 - 22) 

6.   Annual Workforce Update 
 

(Pages 23 - 34) 

7.   Foodbanks Scrutiny Review - Verbal Update 
 

 

8.   Draft Work Programme 2023/24 (Pages 35 - 38) 
 Purpose of the Report – To consider, amend and adopt the committee’s work programme 

for the coming municipal year.  
 

9.   Other business which the Chairman agrees should be considered as a matter of 
urgency because of special circumstances. 

 
Contact Details  
Enquiries relating to this agenda please contact Melanie Carr Tel: 01609 533849 or e-mail: 
Melanie.carr1@northyorks.gov.uk 
Website: www.northyorks.gov.uk 
 
 
Barry Khan 
Assistant Chief Executive 
(Legal and Democratic Services) 
 
County Hall 
Northallerton 
 
Friday, 24 February 2023 

Page 2

mailto:Melanie.carr1@northyorks.gov.uk
http://www.northyorks.gov.uk/


 

 
OFFICIAL 

North Yorkshire County Council 
 

Corporate & Partnerships Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
 
Minutes of the remote meeting held on Monday, 5th December 2022 commencing at 10.30 am. 
 
County Councillor David Ireton in the Chair. plus County Councillors Nick Brown, Chris Aldred, 
Michelle Donohue-Moncrieff, Kevin Foster, Richard Foster, Bryn Griffiths, Tim Grogan, 
Robert Heseltine, Tom Jones, Yvonne Peacock, Tony Randerson, Malcolm Taylor, Phil Trumper, 
Eric Broadbent and George Jabbour. 
 
Officers present: Jon Holden, Deborah Hugill, Alaina Kitching, Robert Ling and Simon Moss and 

Melanie Carr. 
 
Apologies: County Councillors Karl Arthur and Subash Sharma. 
 

 
Copies of all documents considered are in the Minute Book 

 

 
20 Minutes of the meeting held on 24 October 2022 

 
Resolved – 

That the Minutes of the meeting held on 24 October 2022 having been printed and 
circulated, be taken as read and be confirmed and signed by the Chairman as a correct 
record.  
 
 

21 Apologies & Declaration of Interest 
 
There were no apologies or declarations of interest to note. 
 
 

22 Public Questions & Statements 
 
There were no public questions or statements received. 
 
 

23 Property Services Bi-annual Performance Update 
 
Jon Holden, Head of Property Services, gave an overview of the key points from the 
presentation, as summarised below: 
 

 Savings of £954,000 have been achieved since 2014, with £213,500 identified in 22/23 

 Rationalisation opportunities associated with LGR.  For example in Northallerton 

 New Ways of Working (Post Covid-19) with most back office staff working from home for 
some of the week 

 Continued reviews of running costs, including energy, in light of inflationary pressures 

 Ongoing work on carbon reduction and the achievement of the 2030 target 

 Carbon reduction achieved through property rationalisation, investment in building 
fabric, LED lighting upgrades, feasibility studies on low carbon technologies, 
decarbonisation of heat and behaviour change 

 £1.9m on Public Sector Heat Decarbonisation Scheme window replacement work at 22 
schools and 4 corporate sites 

 174 properties are managed that are used for the direct or indirect delivery of services Page 3

Agenda Item 1



 

 
OFFICIAL 

that are not provided by Schools and Pupil Referral Units 

 There are 231 community schools a
[...]
ilable to people as not everyone 
could use or had access to IT 

 Plea to ensure that all reports to councillors and information to the public was in plain 
English 

 Queries about the capacity to ensure that all services continued to be supported once 
the new unitary council was established.  

 
The Chair summed up and thanked Robert Ling and Sarah Foley for attending and updating 
the committee. 
 
Resolved – That a further update on operation of the customer portal be brought to the 
December 2023 meeting of the committee. 
 
 

27 Work Programme 2022/23 
 
The report of the Principal Democratic Services and Scrutiny Officer inviting Members to 
consider the Committee’s Work Programme for the remainder of 2022/23 taking into 
account the outcome of discussions on previous agenda items and any other developments 
taking place across the county. 
 
Resolved – That the work programme be amended to include the additional items identified 
at the meeting. 
 
 
 
 

The meeting concluded at 12.30 pm. 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



  

 

 
 

OFFICIAL 

North Yorkshire Community Safety Partnership 
March 2023 

 
 

1.0 Purpose of this Report 
 
1.1 To update on the partnership working around the priority areas agreed by North Yorkshire 

Community Safety Partnership. The Crime and Disorder Act 1998 places a statutory duty 
on local authorities to create multi-agency partnerships to tackle crime, disorder, anti-social 
behaviour, substance misuse, and other behaviour adversely affecting the local 
environment and to reduce re-offending. The world of community safety continually 
changes and despite significant organisational change, the need for partners to work 
together is essential. 

 
1.2 The Strategic Plan 2022-24 aims to identify the national and local influences that affect the 

agreed multi-agency priority areas for delivery. The local partnership arrangements for 
delivery will be reviewed during this period, with a new strategy to 
[...]
rovements. 
 
Objective 4: Strengthening the multi-agency approach to address VAWG 

Page 13



  

 

 
 

OFFICIAL 

 
Safeguarding and Risk Management- Support the expansion of multi-agency work focused on 
identifying and supporting victims of all forms of VAWG. 
Continue to support and develop the Multi-Agency Tasking and Coordination (MATAC) process to 
more effectively identify and target the most harmful and serial perpetrators of domestic abuse. 
 
Objective 5: Enhancing support services for victims 
 
Continue to explore options to jointly commission where possible a range of services to offer 
trauma aware support for victims of all forms of VAWG. 
 
Objective 6: Facilitating behaviour change by perpetrators 
 
Continue to develop a range of services and interventions that focus on both enforcement and 
rehabilitation of perpetrators of all forms of VAWG, including illegal cultural harms, stalking and 
harmful sexual behaviour. 

 

 

 

Page 14



 

 
 

OFFICIAL 

North Yorkshire County Council 

 

Corporate & Partnerships Overview & Scrutiny Committee 

 

6 March 2023 

 

Stronger Communities Programme & Corporate Volunteering Update 

 

Report of Assistant Director Policy, Partnerships and Communities 

 

 

1.0 Purpose of Report 
 
1.1 To update the Committee on the work of Stronger Communities and the Corporate 

Volunteering Programme.  
 
2.0 Background 
 
2.1 Despite the ever-changing landscape of the pandemic over the past 12 months, the 

community support infrastructure through the Community Support Organisation (CSO) 
network has remained largely in place since March 2020.  As we moved into recovery, a 
minority of CSOs wound down or scaled back their pandemic response activities.  A 
significant number have however continued to work with the programme on supporting 
communities with the challenges they face in relation to cost of living and winter pressures.  
This has been alongside exploring how the successful CSO model could be bui
[...]
ving support.  In line with the expenditure 
guidelines and the agreed eligibility framework developed in partnership with the seven 
District and Borough Councils, 23,395 eligible households across North Yorkshire have 
received a direct award in the form of a shopping voucher in January 2023.  This 
encompassed eligible families, pensioners and working age adult households, as well as 
those who missed out on other forms of national Cost of Living support.  In addition to this, 
supplementary funding was awarded to North Yorkshire Local Assistance Fund (NYLAF), 
Warm and Well, and 16 food providers across the County.  

 
4.7 Household Support Fund will continue from 1 April 2023 for a further 12 months; guidance 

for the scheme has been received and work will commence on how this will be deployed 
shortly.  

   
4.8 Homes for Ukraine Programme 

Following the launch of the national Homes for Ukraine programme, officers from the 
Stronger Communities team have continued to lead on North Yorkshire’s multi-agency 
approach to ensuring arrangements are in place for host families (sponsors) are approved 
(home and welfare checks) and procedures are in place to distribute the government 
funding for sponsors and guests.  The approach also supports the many local groups who 
have set up across the county to help welcome and support the Ukrainian refugees with 
things such as language lessons, social events and peer support. 

 
4.9 The current number of Ukrainian guests residing in North Yorkshire, through the Homes for 

Ukraine sponsorship programme is approximately 838. In addition, 346 guests, who initially 
arrived in North Yorkshire, have either moved into private rental accommodation, to another 
Local Authority area, or returned to Ukraine, making a total of 1184 arrivals since March 
2022.  Of the guests who have moved on from their sponsor, 78 groups, or 191 individuals 
are now living in rental properties within North Yorkshire.  

 
4.10 The government has
[...]
delivered by 

the Resourcing Solutions Team – HR, recognising the synergies between the volunteer 
journey and employee journey, whilst acknowledging that there are key differences 

Page 20



 

 
 

OFFICIAL 

between the two. The focus for this project is to maximise and optimise the use of 
volunteers across all council services, creating consistencies in marketing, recruitment, 
induction, expenses, training, ongoing support and efficient volunteer processes. 

 
5.3 A Volunteer Sub-Group meets regularly to provide a steer for the project, discussing 

challenges and priorities and inputting into areas of work as they progress.  This group 
comprises of representatives from Stronger Communities and the Resourcing Solutions 
Team and lead officers from the services that manage volunteers. 

 
5.4 Volunteer Numbers 
  The number of registered volunteers in September 2022 stood at approximately 4000. This 

includes people who volunteer their time to support wider council services such as 
community Libraries and as School Governors. At the previous O&S committee a request 
was made for detail of all the services volunteers support, this is provided at Appendix 1. 

 
5.5 Current Focus 
  The key focus for the Corporate Volunteering Project at the present time is Local 

Government Reorganisation (LGR) and ensuring that volunteer services currently engaged 
by one of the District, Borough or the County Councils are identified and brought into a 
consistent Volunteer approach in the new North Yorkshire Council. 

 
5.6 To date services that utilise volunteers have been identified in Craven District Council and 

the project is currently working with them to transition the approach for recruiting, training, 
coordinating and supporting volunteers 

 
5.7 All policies and procedures relating to volunteers have been reviewed and it will be 

proposed that all volunteers in the new Council are brought in line with the same Volunteer 
Policy to ensure the same consistent approach. 

  
6.0 Recommendations 
 
6.1 It is recommended that Members note the updates on: 

i. The work of the Stronger Communities programme. 

ii. The Corporate Volunteering Programme. 
 

 
Report Authors 
Adele Wilson-Hope, Stronger Communities Delivery Manager (Hambleton)  
Marie-Ann Jackson, Head of Stronger Communities 
Keeley Metcalfe, Talent Acquisition Manager 
23 February 2023  
 

Appendices: 

Appendix 1 – Update on Volunteer Numbers 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 21



 

 
 

OFFICIAL 

Number of NYCC Volunteers 

 

Directorate Service 

Approx. 
number of 
registered 
volunteers  

Role(s) 

BES 
Countryside 
Volunteers 

126 Checking paths, low-level maintenance and 
conservation tasks 

BES Rotters 

 
44 

Events/shows, schools workshops and talks to 
groups all promoting reduction of food waste, home 
composting, recycling and reuse. 

CSD Libraries 

 
1433 

Help customers in library, help with shelving and 
stock, deliver books for home library service, help 
with children’s activities & IT. 

CSD 
Records and 
archives 

25 
Digitising records, cataloguing, organising materials. 

CSD 
Democratic 
Services 

50 
 

Volunteers serve as appeals panel members for 
exclusion or admissions appeals. 

CSD MIRT 16 Supporting people affected by an incident. 

CSD 
Ready for 
Anything 

325 
 

Database of community volunteers to be called on in 
an emergency. 

CYPS Adult learning 
32 
 

Volunteer teaching assistants (Syrian Refugee 
project and English classes). 

CYPS 
Youth Justice 
Service 

37 
 

Panel  members, appropriate adult, mentor, 
reparation supervisor. 

CYPS 
Young People’s 
Council 

5 A youth voice project for young people who have 
experienced Care Services. 

CYPS 
Youth Voice 
Executive 

12 A youth voice committee representing young 
people’s view across North Yorkshire. 

CYPS SENDIASS 

 
5 
 
 

Independent support for parents of children or young 
people with special educational needs or disabilities 
(SEND), or for young people (16 -25 years) with 
SEND to ensure their education, learning or training 
needs are supported. 

CYPS School governors 
 
1775 Serve as governors and trustees on school boards.  

CYPS Peer Mentors 2 
 

Peer mentors- current or former care leavers who 
have volunteered to mentor other care leavers. 

CYPS Chaperones 10 Chaperones who accompany children who have a 
licence to act or perform, to auditions/performances. 

HAS Gardeners 1 Supporting service users with gardening and 
conservation activities. 

CS Team North 
Yorkshire (Covid 
Vols) 

111 Responding to COVID support requests (weekends) 
e.g. collecting prescriptions, shopping etc. 

Total 4009 
 

New Volunteers will join North Yorkshire Council from Craven District Council, where they volunteer in 
Museum Services and the Tourist Information Centre. No other current volunteers have been identified 
in District/Borough Councils. 

Page 22



 

 

OFFICIAL - SENSITIVE 

NORTH YORKSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

CORPORATE AND PARTNERSHIPS OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

6th March 2023 
 

WORKFORCE UPDATE 
 

Report of the Assistant Chief Executive (Business Support) 
 

1.0 Purpose of Report 
 
1.1       This report represents the final County Council’s workforce update, with key workforce data, 

areas of progress in year, and a closing down of the County Council’s workforce agenda 
and data. 

 
2.0 A Smaller More Diverse Workforce 
 
2.1 The County Council’s workforce (non-schools) has fallen slightly at a headcount of 7,255 

and FTE of 5,627, with unfilled vacancies now seen across a range of services. The non-
schools FTE has reduced since 2011 by over 10% with numbers directly employed in 
schools reducing by 47% FTE. However, this relates to schools converting to academies 
when numbers are removed from NYCC records and so does not represent an actual 
reduction in the overall education workforce.  

 
3.0  Key Workforce Data   
 
3.1 Composition: the non-schools’ workforce co
[...]
rational assistance to 
initially senior managers recently appointed and will further look to strength knowledge, 
skill and networking across NYC. 

 Knowledge transfer of leavers - a toolkit has been developed to capture corporate 
memory and tacit knowledge of experienced and long serving officers across the 8 
councils planning on leaving over the next few months. The objective is to retain that 
knowledge as an asset to pass on to successors. 

 Work has been underway with staff across District councils to prepare for the movement 
of all staff onto a single learning management system, The Learning Zone after 1st April 
2023. This project will also ensure the transfer of all staff training records into one secure 
system for reporting and tracking purposes.  

 
8.0    Pay and Reward 
 
8.1 The Pay and Reward priority has been to respond to a difficult labour market environment, 

with recruitment and retention challenges, against a backdrop of late national pay 
negotiations.  

 
8.2 Over the summer a comprehensive pay benchmarking review was undertaken in response 

to unusual difficulty with recruitment and retention. The pay benchmarking identified that 
pay rates, after the 2022-23 pay award, were largely competitive with market rates, with 
problems arising from a labour supply shortage (reflecting for example the 500,000 
reduction in over 50s in the labour market nationally), and competition with private sector 
market rates (technology sectors and crafts). It was identified that turnover was highest in 
the shorter pay grades.  

 
8.3 In response to these findings there have been some changes to the council’s pay structure 

including merging some grades to create longer pay grades, an additional senior manager 
grade and some small changes to pay point values within the locally negotiated part of the 

Page 31



 

 

OFFICIAL - SENSITIVE 

pay spine to create equal incremental steps. Entry level Grade A is being merged with 
Grade B because of the
[...]
associated issues – Trudy Forster, Head of 
HR / Justine Brooksbank Assistant Chief Executive (Business Support) 

NYCC Property Services   Bi-annual Performance Update – Jon Holden, Head of Property Services  

Investment Strategy    
Update on NYCC’s Investment Strategy & its investments – Karen Iveson, AD Strategic 
Resources   

Work Programme 2023/24   Consideration of work programme  

Mid Cycle Briefing – 24 July 2023 @ 10:30am 

Work Programme 2023/24   Consideration of work programme  

Committee Meeting – 11 September 2023 @ 10:30am  

Community Safety   
Bi-annual Update on Community Safety Plan Delivery & Partnership Working – Odette Robson, 
Head of Safer Communities & Chair of CSP 

Stronger Communities   
Bi-annual update on work of the Stronger Communities team and progress update on the 
corporate volunteering project – Marie-Ann Jackson, Head of Stronger Communities & Keeley 
Metcalfe, NYCC Resourcing Solutions Business Partner 

P
age 35

A
genda Item

 8



 

 

OFFICIAL 

Brierley Group Update Vicki Dixon, AD Strategic Resources (BES & CS) 

Customer Access   
Update on the Operation of the Parish Portal and Parish Council engagement – Nigel Smith, 
Head of Highway Operations   

Youth Justice   Performance Update – YJS Planning & Development Officer   

Resilience and Emergencies  
Annual overview of the National Resilience Standards and NYCC’s current performance, 
together with an overview of ongoing Resilience and Emergencies work – Matt Robinson, Head 
of Resilience and Emergencies 

Work Programme 2023/24   Consideration of the work programme  

Mid Cycle Briefing – 23 October 2023 @ 10:30am 

Work Programme 2023/24   Consideration of work programme  

Committee Meeting – 4 December 2023 @ 10:30am  

NYCC Property Services   Bi-annual Performance Update – Jon Holden, Head of Property Services  

Council Plan Development   
Progress update on implementation of Council Plan Priorities – Simon Moss, Strategy & 
Performance Team Leader 

Equality and Diversity   
Overview of progress with achieving the Council’s new Equality and Diversity objectives – Deb 
Hugill, Senior Strategy & Performance Officer   

Customer Access   Update on the Operation of the Customer Portal - Robert Ling, AD Technology & Change   

Work Programme 2023/24   Consideration of the work programme  

Mid Cycle Briefing – 15 January 2024 @ 2pm  

Work Programme 2023/24   Consideration of the work programme for the remainder of the municipal year   

Committee Meeting – 15 March 2024 @ 10:30am 

Community Safety   
Bi-annual Update on Community Safety Plan Delivery & Partnership Working – Odette Robson, 
Head of Safer Communities & Chair of CSP 

P
age 36



 

 

OFFICIAL 

Stronger Communities   
Bi-annual update on work of the Stronger Communities team and progress update on the 
corporate volunteering project – Marie-Ann Jackson, Head of Stronger Communities & Keeley 
Metcalfe, NYCC Resourcing Solutions Business Partner 

Draft Work Programme 2024/25 Consideration of the draft work programme for the coming municipal year   

Mid Cycle Briefing – 15 April 2024 @ 10:30am  

  

 

P
age 37



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the meeting held on 5 December 2022
	4 Bi-annual Update on Community Safety Plan Delivery & Partnership Working
	5 Bi-annual Stronger Communities Programme & Corporate Volunteering Update
	6 Annual Workforce Update
	8 Draft Work Programme 2023/24



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
OFFICIAL 

North Yorkshire County Council 
 

Corporate & Partnerships Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
 
Minutes of the meeting held on Monday, 6th March, 2023 commencing at 10.30 am. 
 
County Councillor Bryn Griffiths  in the Chair. plus County Councillors Nick Brown, Chris Aldred, 
Karl Arthur, Michelle Donohue-Moncrieff, Kevin Foster, Richard Foster, Bryn Griffiths, Tim Grogan, 
Robert Heseltine, Yvonne Peacock, Tony Randerson, Subash Sharma, Malcolm Taylor, 
Phil Trumper, Heather Moorhouse, Neil Swannick and George Jabbour (sub). 
 
In attendance: County Councillors Carl Les and David Chance. 
 
Officers present: Barry Khan, Adele Wilson Hope, Odette Robson and Trudy Forster. 
 
Apologies: Councillors David Ireton and Tom Jones. 
 

 
Copies of all documents considered are in the Minute Book 

 

 
28 Minutes of the meeting held on 5 December 2022 

 
Resolved – 

That the Minutes of the meeting held on 5 December 2022 having been printed and 
circulated, be taken as read and be confirmed and signed by the Chairman as a correct 
record.  
 
 

29 Apologies & Declaration of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest to note. 
 
 

30 Public Questions & Statements 
 
There were no public questions or statements received. 
 
 

31 Bi-annual Update on Community Safety Plan Delivery & Partnership Working 
 
Considered – A report of the Head of Safer Communities updating the Committee on the 
partnership working around the priority areas agreed by North Yorkshire Community Safety 
Partnership. 
 
Odette Robson, Head of Safer Communities introduced the report and provided a detailed 
overview of the ongoing partnership work in support of the five priority areas, as detailed in 
Appendix 1 of the report. She also confirmed the appointment of a new Chair – Scott Bisset, 
Assistant Chief Constable North Yorkshire Police. 
 
Members noted: 
 
 The work of the Community Safety Subgroup in support of LGR 
 The ongoing effectiveness of the partnership links across the County 
 The existing Community Safety Teams and seven hubs were to remain in place 
 There had been no Domestic Homicide Reviews since the last Community Safety 



 

 
OFFICIAL 

update 
 
Councillor Bryn Griffiths suggested that future reports should contain more detail.  He 
reflected on the number of rape cases that did not go to court (74%) and queried the 
number of burglaries across North Yorkshire. 
 
Councillor Malcolm Taylor related the issue of safeguarding arrangements across North 
Yorkshire and queried what action plan was in place to address recent criticisms raised by 
North Yorkshire Police.  Councillor Yvonne Peacock suggested the Police could not do their 
job as well without community involvement and suggested more people should be 
encouraged to undertake safeguarding training. 
 
Councillor Phil Trumper suggested the move to a unitary provided greater opportunity to 
look more strategically at the work around the ‘Protect’ element of CONTEST, as detailed in 
paragraph 3.6 of the report. 
 
Councillor George Jabbour sought clarity on the remit overlap with the Police Fire & Crime 
Panel and noted that the establishment of a Combined Authority and Mayor role would 
provide greater opportunities. 
 
Councillor Michelle Donohue-Moncrieff raised the issue of radicalisation and noted an 
increase in the spread of propaganda by the far right. In response, Odette Robson 
confirmed the ongoing work to identify those vulnerable to radicalisation noting they often 
had a number of other issues leaving then vulnerable to other things as well, requiring close 
monitoring and support. 
 
Members queried what was happening with the district Council’s CCTV post LGR and 
requested that a future update on any planned changes would be helpful as and when 
appropriate.  
 
Councillor Chris Aldred questioned whether it would be a good time to look at the major 
venues across the county to reconsider the potential for terrorist attack, taking account of 
the findings from the recent Prevent Terrorism Manchester Report, and it was confirmed 
that work was already in hand to enhance that which had been ongoing for years. 
 
Councillor Bryn Griffiths suggested that the partnership’s fifth priority area – ‘Hate Crime & 
Community Cohesion’ needed strengthening.  He also welcomed future bi-annual reports 
and asked that they include more information on lessons learnt. Finally, he thanked the 
officer for attending and it was 
 
Resolved – that the report be noted. 
 
 

32 Bi-annual Stronger Communities Programme & Corporate Volunteering Update 
 
Considered – A report of the Assistant Director Policy Partnerships & Communities updating 
the Committee on the work of the Stronger Communities team and on the Corporate 
Volunteers Programme. 
 
Adele Wilson-Hope, Stronger Communities Delivery Manager provide a verbal overview of 
the report and drew attention to: 

 The ongoing work to develop a strategy for Community Networks with a focus on the 
proposed locality structure. 

 The shift in focus of the CSOs from pandemic response to recovery based work 

 The main characteristics and proposed activities of the developing Community Anchor 
Organisations, as listed in paragraph 3.6 of the report 



 

 
OFFICIAL 

 The community grants awarded across the County 

 Volunteer Numbers and the work underway to ensure all volunteers in the new Council 
were brought in line with the same Volunteer Policy 

 
In response to Members questions, she confirmed: 

 Maintaining community resilience remained a key focus of the Stronger Communities 
Programme – attention was drawn to the amazing examples in areas affected by 
flooding delivered by the CSOs. 

 Whilst a number of volunteers had worked with and in partnership with the District and 
Borough Councils, only Craven District Council had volunteers linked directly with their 
services.  

 Work would continue with all the partnership organisations that involved volunteers that 
the District and Borough Councils had worked closely with historically, and those 
relationships would be continuingly developed. 

 Work continued to support those on the cusp on missing out on the national cost of 
living support 

 93% of the shopping vouchers issued had been redeemed. 

 The Warm and Well support was working well 
 
Finally, she agreed to circulate further data on:  

 The number of registered volunteers transferring across to the new Council from Craven 
District Council. 

 A breakdown of the number of Ukrainians who initially arrived in North Yorkshire but had 
since moved to private rental, or relocated to another Local Authority area, or returned 
to Ukraine 

 
The Chair thanked the officer for her attendance, and it was 
 
Resolved – That the report be noted.  
 
 

33 Annual Workforce Update 
 
Considered – A report of the Assistant Chief Executive (Business Support) providing a 
workforce update, with a focus on the closing down of the County Council’s workforce 
agenda and data. 
 
Trudy Foster - Assistant Chief Executive (Business Support), attended the meeting to 
provide an overview of the report, and went on to draw specific attention to the following: 

 The percentage of absence related to long term sickness (53%) 

 The most common causes for absence, as detailed in paragraph 3.3 of the report 

 NYCC’s extensive employee health and wellbeing programme to be open to all 
employees across District and Borough Councils 

 The increased spend on agency staff – she confirmed they were only being used where 
all other avenues had been exhausted.  It was suggested the comparators detailed in 
the report should include other similar rural areas 

 The ongoing sector wide multi-channel recruitment campaign for care sector staff 

 Nine international social work recruits had already started and a further 29 were 
scheduled to start in May 2023.  

 The changes made as a result of feedback from the employee networks  

 The ongoing work across the county to support young people to gain employment 

 The move to a hybrid model for providing employee training  

 



 

 
OFFICIAL 

 The toolkit now in place to capture corporate memory and tacit knowledge of long 
serving officers across all eight Councils 

 The change to the incremental pay structure arising from the difficult labour market 
environment and recruitment/retention challenges 

 
As a result of members’ queries, Trudy Foster confirmed: 

 In regard to TUPE, the Authority’s commitment to transferring staff on grades 
comparative to those at NYCC 

 The findings from staff exit interviews was carefully considered for lessons learnt 

 Productivity levels as a result of working from home were being monitored 

 The key areas of concern for the workforce were for staff working in the care sector, 
environmental health, and planning 

 
She also agreed to circulate further information outside of the meeting on the following: 

 The type of contract being offered to international recruits - fixed term contract that 
complied with visa issues or a standard permanent contract. 

 The restrictions on how much of the unspent Apprenticeship levy could be transferred 
and the issues around utilising apprenticeship money 

 The outcomes of the introduction of the knowledge transfer toolkit  
 

The Chair thanked the officer for her attendance, and it was  
 
Resolved – that the report be noted 
 
 

34 Foodbanks Scrutiny Review - Verbal Update 
 
The Committee received a verbal update on the progress of the Foodbanks Scrutiny 
Review from the Task Group Chair and acknowledged the importance of local members 
understanding what was happening across their division. 
 
They noted the different approaches being taken by the various types of organisations 
offering a food provision service across the county and agreed that a further Task Group 
meeting was required to progress the review.  
 
Resolved – That a further informal Foodbanks Task Group meeting be arranged. 
 
 

35 Draft Work Programme 2023/24 
 
The report of the Principal Democratic Services and Scrutiny Officer inviting Members to 
consider the Committee’s draft Work Programme for the 2023/24 municipal year, taking into 
account the outcome of discussions on previous agenda items and any other developments 
taking place across the county. 
 
Members noted they were welcome to attend future meetings of the Shareholder 
Committee to consider updates on the Brierley Group and therefore agreed this did not 
need including in their work programme for their September 2023 meeting.  
 
Resolved – That the work programme be amended to reflect their discussions at the 
meeting. 
 
 
 

The meeting concluded at 12.15 pm. 


